

Nos. 20-322, 19-896

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

ESTEBAN ALEMAN GONZALEZ, et al.,
Respondents.

TAE D. JOHNSON, ACTING DIRECTOR OF U.S.
IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

ANTONIO ARTEAGA-MARTINEZ,
Respondent.

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The
United States Courts Of Appeals
For The Ninth And Third Circuits**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
ASIAN AMERICANS ADVANCING JUSTICE—
ASIAN LAW CAUCUS, ET AL.
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

NANCY MORAWETZ
Counsel of Record
WASHINGTON SQUARE
LEGAL SERVICES, INC.
245 Sullivan Street
5th Floor
New York, NY 10012
(212) 998-6430
nancy.morawetz@nyu.edu
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. Individuals with Final Orders of Removal Have Significant Due Process Interests, and Their Detention Causes Them to Ex- perience Serious and Irreparable Harm ... | 3 |
| A. Noncitizens detained under 8 U.S.C. § 1231 have valid claims for relief from removal, including fear-based claims..... | 4 |
| B. Prolonged detention causes serious and irreparable harm to noncitizens and their families, warranting robust procedural protections..... | 8 |
| II. ICE’s Post-Order Custody Review (“POCR”) Procedure Does Not Comply with Due Pro- cess..... | 15 |
| III. Bond Hearings Like Those Required Under <i>Guerrero-Sanchez</i> and <i>Aleman Gonzalez</i> Are a Necessary Due Process Protection for Individuals Detained Under 8 U.S.C. § 1231 | 25 |
| A. In the Third and Ninth Circuits, <i>Guerrero- Sanchez</i> and <i>Aleman Gonzalez</i> bond hearings have been a crucial due pro- cess safeguard to protect noncitizens’ liberty | 26 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| B. Noncitizens face an untenable deprivation of liberty in circuits that lack the procedural due process safeguard of bond hearings before a neutral arbiter | 31 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 34 |
| APPENDIX | |
| List of <i>Amici Curiae</i> | 1a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Aleman Gonzalez v. Barr</i> , 955 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 2020) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Bah v. Cangemi</i> , 489 F. Supp. 2d 905 (D. Minn. 2007) | 33 |
| <i>C.-P. v. Barr</i> , No. 20-cv-1698-JRT-TNL, 2020 WL 9600020 (D. Minn. Nov. 23, 2020) | 34 |
| <i>Diaz v. Acuff</i> , 507 F. Supp. 3d 991 (S.D. Ill. 2020) | 11 |
| <i>Guerrero-Sanchez v. Warden, York Cnty. Prison</i> , 905 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2018) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Lopez-Cacerez v. McAleenan</i> , No. 19-cv-1952-AJB-AGS, 2020 WL 3058096 (S.D. Cal. June 9, 2020) | 23, 24 |
| <i>Matos v. Barr</i> , 509 F. Supp. 3d 3 (W.D.N.Y. 2020) | 34 |
| <i>Matter of Abdelghany</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 254 (BIA 2014) | 6 |
| <i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021)..... | 7, 29 |
| STATUTES | |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(U) | 5 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(7) | 3 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1231 | <i>passim</i> |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(3) | 7 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(B) | 3 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|-------------------|
| TREATIES | |
| Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punish- ment, <i>opened for signature</i> Dec. 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. No. 100-20 (1988), 1465 U.N.T.S. 85 | 3 |
| REGULATIONS | |
| 8 C.F.R. § 1003.23 | 3 |
| 8 C.F.R. § 208.8 | 3 |
| 8 C.F.R. § 241.13 | 16 |
| 8 C.F.R. § 241.13(d)(1)..... | 22 |
| 8 C.F.R. § 241.4 | 16 |
| 8 C.F.R. § 241.4(h)(1) | 16 |
| 8 C.F.R. § 241.4(h)(2) | 16 |
| 8 C.F.R. § 241.4(i)(3) | 16 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Decl. of Brittany Castle, Esq. (on file with coun- sel) | 21, 22 |
| Decl. of Elizabeth Davis, Esq. (on file with coun- sel) | 5, 11, 19, 26, 27 |
| Decl. of Sarah Gillman, Esq. (on file with coun- sel) | 7, 26, 28, 29 |
| Decl. of Katherine Hurrelbrink, Esq. (on file with counsel) | 23, 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|--------------|
| Decl. of Melanie Kim, Esq. (on file with counsel) | 6, 7, 26, 27 |
| Decl. of Sean Lai McMahon, Esq. (on file with counsel)..... | 17, 19 |
| Decl. of Priscilla Merida, Esq. (on file with counsel) | 8, 9 |
| Decl. of Nancy Morawetz, Esq. (on file with counsel)..... | 15, 23 |
| Decl. of Heliodoro Moreno, Esq. (on file with counsel)..... | 4, 11, 26 |
| Decl. of Jessica Rofé, Esq. (on file with counsel)..... | 8, 10, 13 |
| Decl. of Jehan Laner Romero, Esq. (on file with counsel)..... | 14, 22 |
| Decl. of Ian Austin Rose (on file with counsel) | 19, 20 |
| Decl. of Medha Venugopal, Esq. (on file with counsel)..... | 30 |
| Decl. of Keren Zwick, Esq. (on file with counsel)..... | 11 |
| HUMAN RTS. WATCH, ET AL., CODE RED: THE FATAL CONSEQUENCES OF DANGEROUSLY SUBSTANDARD MEDICAL CARE IN IMMIGRATION DETENTION (2018), https://www.hrw.org/sites/default/files/report_pdf/us0618_immigration_web2.pdf | 8, 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|--------|
| N.Y.U. IMMIGRANT RTS. CLINIC, ET AL., THE WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS: HOW A UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT CIRCUMVENTS OVERSIGHT OF UNLAWFUL DETENTION (2016), https://www.prisonlegalnews.org/media/publications/Writ_of_Habeas_Corpus_-_How_a_United_States_District_Court_Circumvents_Oversight_of_Unlawful_Detention_NYU_Law_FFF_2016.pdf | 33 |
| José Olivares, <i>ICE Review of Immigrant’s Suicide Finds Falsified Documents, Neglect, and Improper Confinement</i> , THE INTERCEPT (Oct. 23, 2021, 6:00 AM), https://theintercept.com/2021/10/23/ice-review-neglect-stewart-suicide-corecivic/ | 10 |
| Order Granting Unopposed Motion to Remand, <i>Garcia-Diaz v. Garland</i> , No. 21-1340 (7th Cir. Oct. 20, 2021), ECF No. 16..... | 13 |
| TULANE UNIV. L. SCH. IMMIGRANT RTS. CLINIC, NO END IN SIGHT: PROLONGED AND PUNITIVE DETENTION OF IMMIGRANTS IN LOUISIANA (2021), https://law.tulane.edu/content/no-end-sight-prolonged-and-punitive-immigration-detention-louisiana | 31, 33 |
